

APR 17 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER, GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOSEPH SCiarrotta, Jr.

General Counsel

OFFICE OF GOVERNOR

JANICE K. BREWER

1700 W. Washington St.

9th Floor

Phoenix, AZ 85007

(602) 542-1586

JOHN J. BOUMA

ROBERT A. HENRY

KELLY KSZYWIENSKI

SNELL & WILMER LLP

One Arizona Center

400 East Van Buren

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 382-6000

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

VIET D. DINH

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI

NICHOLAS J. NELSON

BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street, N.W.

Suite 470

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 234-0090

pcclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. STATES HAVE INHERENT AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE FEDERAL LAW, INCLUDING FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW	3
A. States Have Inherent Authority to Enforce Federal Law.....	3
B. Absent Field Preemption or Express Congressional Direction to the Contrary States May Punish Conduct That Independently Violates Federal Law	6
II. THE LAW ENFORCEMENT PROVISIONS OF S.B. 1070 ARE NOT PREEMPTED.....	11
A. Section 2(B)	11
B. Section 6	16
III. SECTION 3 PARALLELS FEDERAL ALIEN REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS	18
IV. SECTION 5(C) REGULATES WORK BY ILLEGAL ALIENS, WHICH FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT REGULATE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	21
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	8
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	8
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847)	9
<i>Gilbert v. Minnesota</i> , 254 U.S. 325 (1920)	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	19, 20
<i>In re Quarles</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895)	4
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	7

<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956)	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	6, 10, 20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5, 6
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	19
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	6
<i>Thomas v. Loney</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890)	9
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	10
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	18
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	18
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	7
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	8
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1306(a)	18, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)	12, 15, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1373(b).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)	12, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b).....	22
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	9
Act of September 24, 1789,	
ch. 20, § 33, 1 Stat. 73	5
S.B. 1070, § 2(B),	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051	11, 12
S.B. 1070, § 3,	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1509	18
S.B. 1070, § 5(C),	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2928	20
S.B. 1070, § 6,	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3883	16
Other Authorities	
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858)	6
118 Cong. Rec. H30155 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1972).....	23

<i>Illegal Aliens: Hearings Before Subcomm.</i> <i>No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 92d Cong. (1971).....	22, 23
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison)	5
